

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN
DIVISION**

PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARCIA L. FUDGE, in her official capacity
as Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development, and the UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-CV-08564

Chief Judge Rebecca R. Pallmeyer

**MOTION OF THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; AND TO EXTEND
THE NUMBER OF PAGES**

The States of Illinois, California, Colorado, Delaware, Hawaii, Maryland, Massachusetts, Minnesota, Nevada, New Jersey, New York, North Carolina, Oregon, Washington, and the District of Columbia (collectively, "*amici* States") respectfully move this Court for leave to file a brief of no more than 25 pages in length as *amici curiae* in support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF No. 295, and in opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment, ECF No. 282. In support of this motion, the *amici* States assert as follows:

1. Under the Fair Housing Act ("FHA"), 42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*, federal courts and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") have long recognized a theory of liability for facially neutral but effectively discriminatory housing practices. HUD's Disparate

Impact Rule (“the Rule”), which was first promulgated in 2013 and reinstated in 2023, simply formalized the “long-held recognition of discriminatory effects liability under the Act.”

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460, 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Disparate impact claims brought against insurers under the Rule do not categorically conflict with state insurance regulation. 8

II. Case-by-case adjudication of McCarran-Ferguson preemption of disparate impact liability under the Rule is most respectful of states’ primacy in insurance regulation. 11

 A. For states that impose disparate impact liability on the homeowners insurance industry, the Rule will complement, rather than impair, state insurance regulation and policy. 11

 B. In states whose insurance regulations and policy are inconsistent with the Rule, the McCarran-Ferguson Act will preempt the Rule. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Deposit Corp. v. Schacht, 84 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1996) 8

Atkins v. City of Chicago Comm’n on Human Relations ex rel. Lawrence, 667 N.E.2d 664 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) 12

Autry v. Nw. Premium Servs., Inc., 144 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 1998) 13

Bd. of Trustees of S. Ill. Univ. v. Knight, 516 N.E.2d 991 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987) 12

Boozell v. United States, 979 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 8

Dawn Equipment Co. v. Micro-Trak Sys., Inc., 186 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Doe v. Mutual of Omaha, 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999) 8, 10

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project, 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 16

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Travelers Health Ass’n, 362 U.S. 293 (1960) 15

Filipek v. Oakton Cmty. Coll., 312 F. Supp. 3d 693, 700 (N.D. Ill.), *aff’d sub nom., Dayton v. Oakton Cmty. Coll.*, 907 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2018) 12

Flores v. United Airlines, 426 F. Supp. 3d 520 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 8

Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Borg-Warner Corp., 913 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1990) 7

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth, 525 U.S. 299 (1999) *passim*

Huskey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., No. 22 C 7014, 2023 WL 5848164 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2023) 10, 11

Interstate Material Corp. v. Ill. Human Rights Comm’n, 654 N.E.2d 713 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) 12

Mass. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., 496 F. Supp. 3d 600 (D. Mass. 2020) 4

Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977) 2

NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) *passim*

Ojo v. Farmers Grp., 565 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir.), *reh’g en banc granted*, 586 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir.

2009) 15

Ojo v. Farmers Grp., 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) 15

Ojo v. Farmers Grp., 356 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. 2011) 15

People v. R.L., 634 N.E.2d 733 (Ill. 1994)12

Peyton v. Dep’t of Human Rights, 700 N.E.2d 451 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998) 12

Property Cas. Insurers Ass’n of Am. v. Donovan, 66 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Ill. 2014)
..... 4, 7, 10

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996) 7

South-Suburban Housing Ctr. v. Greater S. Suburban Bd. of Realtors, 935 F.2d 868 (7th Cir.
1991) 1

Szkoda v. Ill. Human Rights Comm’n, 706 N.E.2d 962 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998) 12

Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015) 2

Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins., 409 U.S. 205 (1972) 13

Turner v. Human Rights Comm’n, 532 N.E.2d 392 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988) 12

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1012 3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 3604 2

Pub. L. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81 (1968) 12

State Statutes

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-102 12

215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/424 12

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 985 13

Pub. Act 81-1267, 1980 Ill. Laws 247 12

Federal Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.70 2, 12

24 C.F.R. § 100.500 6

Application of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard to Insurance, 81 Fed. Reg. 69,012 (Oct. 5, 2016) (“2016 Supplement”) 4

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) 3

Reinstatement of HUD’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 88 Fed. Reg. 19,450 (Mar. 31, 2023) *passim*

State Regulations

50 Ill. Admin. Code § 754.10 9

50 Ill. Admin. Code § 754.30 9

50 Ill. Admin. Code § 754.40 9

Other Authorities

Angelo Borselli, *Insurance Rates Regulation in Comparison with Open Competition*, 18 Conn. Ins. L.J. 109 (2011) 9
